

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 302

ANSWERED ON 17.11.2016


ASSISTANCE UNDER AIBP


302.   SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

 (a) whether the Government has released first installment of Central assistance for certain prioritized irrigation projects under Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme, (AIBP);

(b) if so, the details of such projects along with assistance thus provided, Statewise including Rajasthan and Maharashtra; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to ensure time bound completion of work on all the prioritized irrigation projects?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER
DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION


(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN)

(a)Yes, Madam.

(b)First installment of Central Assistance amounting to Rs. 1654.62 cr. has been released for 44 projects in the country including that of Maharashtra and Rajasthan during FY-2016-17. The project-wise and state-wise details in this regard are at Annexure.

(c) A Mission has been established for implementation of 99 prioritized projects identified in consultation with States. The arrangement has been made to provide requisite funds for these projects through NABARD. Further, online monitoring as well as physical monitoring at various levels including third party monitoring is envisaged for completion of these projects in a time bound manner as planned.


*****


Annexure
Annexure as refered in the part (a)&(b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qu. No. 302 due for reply on 17.11.2016

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED UNDER PMKSY during 2016-17
Sl.
No.

Name of State/Project (Started in Plan) Rs. In Crore

    2016-17
(GRANT)

2016-17
(NABARD)

Total
2016-17

  GUJARAT
1 Sardar Sarovar   166.66 314.279 480.939

  KARNATAKA
2 Bhima Lift Irrigation Scheme   22.444 22.444
3 Upper Tunga Irrigation Projec 78.587   78.587

  MADHYA PRADESH
4 Sindh Phase-II  29.067 6.4497 35.5167
5 Mahi     3.62 3.62
6 Bariarpur     6.615 6.615
7 Mahan    2.379 2.379
8 Bargi Dam PH-I 5.656   5.656
9 Bargi Div.PH-II   11.648 11.648

10 Bargi Diversion Ph.III   33.85 33.85
11 Bargi Diversion Ph.IV    11.279 11.279
12 Omkareshwar Project Ph.II   10.995 10.995
13 Omkareshwar Canal Ph.III   14.058 14.058
14 Omkareshwar Canal Ph.IV 40.178   40.178
15 Indira Sagar Canal Ph.III 13.29   13.29
16 Indira Sagar Canal Ph.IV    29.219 29.219
17 Indira Sagar Canal Ph.V    9.512 9.512
18 Indira Sagar Unit-II (Ph.I & II) 4.275   4.275
19 Singhpur Irrigation project    1.944 1.944
20 Sagar(Sagad) Irrigation project    2.506 2.506
21 Sanjay Sagar (Bah) MI project    2.995 2.995

  MAHARASHTRA
22 Waghur   81.704   81.704
23 Upper Pen Ganga   11.03 11.03
24 Bawanthadi   16.837 16.837
25 Lower Dudhana   39.622 39.622
26 Nandur Madhmeshwar Phase-II   8.02 8.02
27 Lower Wardha   (PMP) 102.47   102.47
28 Bembla Irrigation Project   22.73 22.73
29 Tarali Project   24.382 24.382
30 Dhom balakwadi Project   5.205 5.205
31 Morna Gureghar Project   0.325 0.325
32 Lower Panzara Project    2.709 2.709
33 Nardave Project    1.269 1.269
34 Krishna-Koyna Lift Irrigation   23.09 23.09

  MANIPUR
35 Thoubal     79.893 79.893
36 Dolaithabi Barrage Project     9.36 9.36
  ORISSA     0
37 Integrated Anandpur Barrage   16.389 16.389
38 Lower Indra   24.73 24.73

  PUNJAB
39 Kandi Canal Extension St.II   41.184 41.184
40 Rehabilitation of 1st Patiala Feeder and Kotla

Branch   5.99 5.99
  RAJASTHAN


41 Mod.of Gang Canal     5.1 5.1
  TELANGANA
42 Sriramsagar Project - II    10.398 10.398
43 J.Chokkarao LIS   300.006   300.006
44 Nilwai     0.674 0.674

    821.893 832.7297 1654.6227

